the year ended October 31, 1999 and (ii) Form 10-Q for the nine months ended
July 31, 2000 and the historical financial statements of Washington Homes as of
and for the three years ended July 31, 2000, including the notes thereto, as
filed by Washington Homes on its Form 8-K on September 20, 2000.

HOVNANIAN ENTERPRISES INC. AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
JULY 31, 2000
UNAUDITED
(In Thousands)

   Pro Forma
   Pro Forma   Adjustments
   Hovnanian   Washington   Increase   Pro Forma
   Enterprises, Inc.   Homes, Inc.   (Decrease)   July 31, 2000
   -----------------   -----------   ----------   -------------

Assets
Homebuilding:
 Cash and cash equivalents   $   19,268   $   14,317   $   (1)(2)   $   33,585
 Inventories   616,426   130,573   1,292 (1)   748,291
 Property, plant and equipment - net   34,553   34,553
 Senior rentals   10,372   10,372
 Other   103,135   21,681   152 (1)(3)   124,968
   -------------------------------------------   -----------
  Total homebuilding   783,754   166,571   1,444   951,769

Financial services   48,928   1,987   50,915

Collateralized mortgage financing   4,561   4,561

Income taxes receivable   4,275   (2,977)   (443)(1)   855
   -------------------------------------------   -----------
Total assets   $   841,518   $   165,581   $   1,001   $ 1,008,100
   ===========================================   ===========

Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Homebuilding:
 Nonrecourse land mortgages   $   12,609   $   2,314   $   14,923
 Accounts payable and other liabilities   73,640   42,675   116,315
 Customers' deposits   37,149   2,923   40,072
 Nonrecourse mortgages secured by
  operating properties   3,577   3,577
   -------------------------------------------   -----------
  Total homebuilding   126,975   47,912   174,887

Financial services   41,942   705   42,647

Collateralized mortgage financing   3,147   3,147

Notes payable   423,057   34,009   $  39,233 (2)   496,299
   -------------------------------------------   -----------
Total liabilities   595,121   82,626   39,233   716,980
   -------------------------------------------   -----------

Stockholders' equity:
 Common Stock Class A   172   78   (23)(1)(4)   227
 Common Stock Class B   79   79
 Paid in capital   45,862   34,566   10,837 (1)(4)(12)   91,265
 Retained earnings   228,258   48,311   (48,311)(3)(4)   228,258
 Deferred compensation   (735)(12)   (735)
 Treasury stock   (27,974)   (27,974)
   -------------------------------------------   -----------
Total stockholders' equity   246,397   82,955   (38,232)   291,120
   -------------------------------------------   -----------
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $   841,518   $   165,581   $   1,001   $ 1,008,100
   ===========================================   ===========

HOVNANIAN ENTERPRISES, INC. AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 1999
UNAUDITED
(In Thousands Except Per Share Data)

   (5)   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Pro Forma   Adjustments   Year
   Hovnanian   Washington   Increase   Ended
   Enterprises, Inc.   Homes, Inc   (Decrease)   October 31, 1999
   -----------------   ----------   -----------   ----------------

Revenues:

 Homebuilding:
  Sale of homes   $908,553   $371,873   $1,280,426
  Land sales and other revenues   17,409   5,525   22,934
   -----------------------------------------------   ---------------
   Total homebuilding   925,962   377,398   1,303,360
 Financial services   20,239   3,630   23,869
 Collateralized mortgage financing   519   519
   -----------------------------------------------   ---------------
   Total revenues   946,720   381,028   1,327,748
   -----------------------------------------------   ---------------
Expenses:
 Homebuilding:
  Cost of sales   730,025   306,475   $ 5,034  (7)   1,041,534
  Selling, general and administration   81,396   41,209   (590) (6) (12)   122,015
  Inventory impairment loss   2,091   2,091
   -----------------------------------------------   ---------------
   Total homebuilding   813,512   347,684   4,444   1,165,640
  Financial services   19,195   3,479   22,674
  Collateralized mortgage financing   504   504
  Corporate general and administration   28,652   28,652
  Interest   30,343   9,330   1,516  (8) (13)   41,189
  Other operations   3,897   976   1,468  (9) (13)   6,341
   ----------------------------------------------   ---------------
   Total expenses   896,103   361,469   7,428   1,265,000
   ----------------------------------------------   ---------------
Income before taxes and extraordinary loss   50,617   19,559   (7,428)   62,748
Income taxes   19,674   7,553   (2,028) (9)   25,199
Extraordinary loss   (868)   (868)
   ----------------------------------------------   ---------------
Net income   $ 30,075   $ 12,006   $(5,400)   $   36,681
   ==============================================   ===============

Earnings per share:
 Basic   $   1.41   (11)   $1.36
  Weighted shares outstanding   21,404   (1)(14)   26,924
 Diluted   $   1.39   (11)   $  1.31
  Weighted shares outstanding   21,612   (1)(14)   28,009

HOVNANIAN ENTERPRISES, INC. AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
NINE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2000
UNAUDITED
(In Thousands Except Per Share Data)

   (5)   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Pro Forma   Adjustments   Nine Months
   Hovnanian   Washington   Increase   Ended
   Enterprises, Inc.  Homes, Inc   (Decrease)   July 31, 2000
   -----------------  ----------   -----------   -------------

Revenues:
 Homebuilding:
  Sale of homes   $   763,177  $  373,389   $   1,136,566
  Land sales and other revenues   7,651   4,113   11,764
   -------------------------------------------   -------------
   Total homebuilding   770,828   377,502   1,148,330
 Financial services   12,859   4,826   17,685
 Collateralized mortgage financing   332   332
   -------------------------------------------   -------------
   Total revenues   784,019   382,328   1,166,347
   -------------------------------------------   -------------
Expenses:
  Homebuilding:
   Cost of sales   614,574   308,948   $   3,776   (7)   927,298
   Selling, general & administration   76,495   41,674   (464)   (6) (12)   117,705
   Inventory impairment loss   1,517   1,517
   -------------------------------------------   -------------
   Total homebuilding   692,586   350,622   3,312   1,046,520
  Financial services   13,999   4,099   18,098
  Collateralized mortgage financing   283   283
  Corporate general and administration   24,361   24,361
  Interest   24,256   7,205   1,728   (8) (13)   33,189
  Other operations   6,048   674   1,379   (9) (13)   8,101
   -------------------------------------------   -------------
   Total expenses   761,533   362,600   6,419   1,130,552
   -------------------------------------------   -------------
Income before income taxes   22,486   19,728   (6,419)   35,795
Income taxes   7,485   7,736   (1,788)   (9)   13,433
   -------------------------------------------   -------------
Net income   $   15,001  $   11,992   $   (4,631)   $   22,362
   ===========================================   =============

Earnings per share:
 Basic   $   .68   (11)   $   .81
  Weighted shares outstanding   22,089   (1)(14)   27,609
 Diluted   $   .68   (11)   $   .79
  Weighted shares outstanding   22,158   (1)(14)   28,344

HOVNANIAN ENTERPRISES, INC. AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2000
UNAUDITED
(In Thousands Except Per Share Data)

   (10)
   Hovnanian   (5)
   Enterprises, Inc.   Washington Homes,   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Twelve Months   Inc. Twelve   Adjustments   Twelve Months
   Ended   Months Ended   Increase   Ended
   July 31, 2000   July 31, 2000   (Decrease)   July 31, 2000
   -------------   -------------   ----------   -------------

Revenues:
 Homebuilding:
  Sale of homes   $   1,050,636   $   459,278   $  1,509,914
  Land sales and other revenues   13,613   4,858   18,471
   ------------------------------------------------------   ------------
   Total homebuilding   1,064,249   464,136   1,528,385
 Financial services   17,670   5,615   23,285
 Collateralized mortgage financing   529   529
   ------------------------------------------------------   ------------
   Total revenues   1,082,448   469,751   1,552,199
   ------------------------------------------------------   ------------
Expenses:
  Homebuilding:
   Cost of sales   850,018   378,857   $   3,067   (7)   1,231,942
   Selling, general and administration   101,431   51,697   (651)   (6)(12)   152,477
   Inventory impairment loss   1,975   1,975
   -----------------------------------------------------   ------------
   Total homebuilding   953,424   430,554   2,416   1,386,394
  Financial services   18,836   4,971   23,807
  Collateralized mortgage financing   446   446
  Corporate general and administration   32,144   32,144
  Interest   33,362   9,317   1,512   (8)(13)   44,191
  Other operations   7,850   899   906   (9)(13)   9,655
   ------------------------------------------------------   ------------
   Total expenses   1,046,062   445,741   4,834   1,496,637
   ------------------------------------------------------   ------------
Income before income taxes   36,386   24,010   (4,834)   55,562
Income taxes   12,500   9,391   (1,212)   (9)   20,679
   ------------------------------------------------------   ------------
Net income   $   23,886   $   14,619   $  (3,622)   $   34,883
   ======================================================   ============

Earnings per share:
   Basic   $   1.08   (11)   $   1.27
   Weighted shares outstanding   22,015   (1)(14)   27,535
   Diluted   $   1.08   (11)   1.23
   Weighted shares outstanding   22,135   (1)(14)   $   28,371

[…]

Income Before Income Taxes   17,354   2,077   4,282
Income Taxes   6,706   808   1,655

   -----------------------------------------------------
Net Income   $ 10,648   $ 1,269   $ 2,627
   =====================================================

   -----------------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma
   Year Ended   Reclassification   Year Ended
   October 31, 1999   Adjustments   October 31, 1999
   ----------------  -----------------  ----------------

Revenues:
   Homebuilding:
   Sale of Homes   $371,873   $371,873
   Land Sales & Other Revenues   9,155   (3,630)   5,525
   ------------------------------------------------------
   Total Homebuilding   381,028   (3,630)   377,398
   Financial Services   3,630   3,630
   Collateralized Mortgage Financing
   ------------------------------------------------------
   Total Revenues   381,028   381,028
   ------------------------------------------------------
Expenses:
   Homebuilding:
   Cost of Sales   304,257   2,218   306,475
   Selling, General & Administration   49,333   (8,124)   41,209
   Inventory Impairment Loss
   ------------------------------------------------------
   Total Homebuilding   353,590   (5,906)   347,684
   Financial Services   3,479   3,479
   Collateralized Mortgage Financing
   Corporate General & Administration
   Interest   7,392   1,938   9,330
   Other Operations   487   489   976
   ------------------------------------------------------
   Total Expenses   361,469   361,469
   ------------------------------------------------------
Income Before Income Taxes   19,559   19,559
Income Taxes   7,553   7,553

   ------------------------------------------------------

[…]

-------------------------------------
Net Income   $ 11,992
   =====================================

   Washington Homes, Inc.
   Pro Forma Results of Operations for the Twelve Months Ended July 31, 2000

   Previously Reported
   -------------------

   Pro Forma
   Twelve Months   Twelve
   Ended   Reclassification   Months Ended
   July 31, 2000   Adjustments   July 31, 2000
   -------------   ----------------   -------------

Revenues:
  Homebuilding:
   Sale of Homes   $   459,278   $  459,278
   Land Sales & Other Revenues   10,473   $   (5,615)   4,858
   ---------------------------------------------------
   Total Homebuilding   469,751   (5,615)   464,136
  Financial Services   5,615   5,615
  Collaterized Mortgage Financing
   ---------------------------------------------------
   Total Revenues   469,751   469,751
   ---------------------------------------------------
Expenses:
  Homebuilding:
   Cost of Sales   375,014   3,843   378,857
   Selling, General & Administration   62,752   (11,055)   51,697
   Inventory Impairment Loss
   ---------------------------------------------------
   Total Homebuilding   437,766   (7,212)   430,554
  Financial Services   4,971   4,971
  Collaterized Mortgage Financing
  Corporate General & Administration
  Interest   7,224   2,093   9,317
  Other Operations   751   148   899
   ---------------------------------------------------
   Total Expenses   445,741   445,741
   ---------------------------------------------------
Income Before Income Taxes   24,010   24,010
Income Taxes   9,391   9,391
   ---------------------------------------------------
   Net Income   $   14,619   $   14,619

[…]

administrative expenses, and for the elimination of financing costs
   partially offset by additional interest expense incurred calculated at
   Hovnanian's effective tax rate aggregating approximately $2.0 million, $1.8
   million and $1.2 million for the year ended October 31, 1999, for the nine
   months ended July 31, 2000 and for the twelve months ended July 31, 2000,
   respectively.

(10) The supplemental pro forma statement of operations is based upon the
   Hovnanian's quarterly historical results of operations as previously filed,
   as follows:

   Pro Forma Results of Operations for the Twelve Months Ended July 31, 2000

   Previously
   Reported Nine   Three Months   Twelve Months
   Months Ended   Ended October   Ended
   July 31, 2000   31, 1999   July 31, 2000
   -------------   --------   -------------

Revenues:
  Homebuilding:
   Sale of Homes   $   763,177   $  287,459   $  1,050,636
   Land Sales & Other Revenues   7,651   5,962   13,613
   ---------------------------------------------------------
   Total Homebuilding   770,828   293,421   1,064,249
  Financial Services   12,859   4,811   17,670
  Collaterized Mortgage Financing   332   197   529
   ---------------------------------------------------------
   Total Revenues   784,019   298,429   1,082,448
Expenses:
  Homebuilding:
   Cost of Sales   614,574   235,444   850,018
   Selling, General & Administration   76,495   24,936   101,431
   Inventory Impairment Loss   1,517   458   1,975
   ---------------------------------------------------------
   Total Homebuilding   692,586   260,838   953,424
  Financial Services   13,999   4,837   18,836
  Collaterized Mortgage Financing   283   163   446
  Corporate General & Administration   24,361   7,783   32,144
  Interest   24,256   9,106   33,362
  Other Operations   6,048   1,802   7,850
   ---------------------------------------------------------
   Total Expenses   761,533   284,529   1,046,062
   ---------------------------------------------------------
Income Before Income Taxes   22,486   13,900   36,386
Income Taxes   7,485   5,015   12,500
   ---------------------------------------------------------
Net Income   $   15,001   $   8,885   $   23,886
   =========================================================

(11) If the shareholders of Washington Homes elect to receive the maximum amount
   of Hovnanian stock as transaction consideration (60%), then the pro forma
   financial statements would be adjusted as follows:

   Pro Forma Statement of Operations

   Nine Months   Twelve
   Year Ended   Ended   Months Ended
   October 31, 1999   July 31, 2000   July 31, 2000